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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using products, basic precautions should always
be practiced including the following:

READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

® The lamp is not waterproof. Avoid exposing it to splashing
or dripping water.

Use this product under ambient temperatures.

The lamp's internal light source cannot be replaced
individually. If it breaks, the entire lamp must be replaced.
The lamp and the power adapter are meant to be used
together. Do not attempt to use either of them with other
devices or adapters.

Avoid using the lamp near heat sources.

Avoid using the lamp near potentially dangerous sources
(e.g,, candles, liquid-filled objects, etc.).

This lamp uses a lithium battery, and high-temperature
protection may be triggered to stop battery charging.
Please charge again after the lights are off and at a lower
temperature.

CAUTION-The product is not a toy. Children and the
disabled should use it under adult supervision.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Introduction

Thanks for choosing Govee Table Lamp 2 with Speaker!
This product features RGBIC, warm, and cool white
lighting, as well as white noise and music via Bluetooth
connection. In addition to the smart control of Govee
Home App, it is also compatible with Alexa, Google
Assistant, and Matter. The unique Pat-to-Wake feature
should be set in the app. The power adapter and battery
are used as a power supply. For a consistent user
experience, use a power supply as much as possible.

What You Get

Table Lamp 1
Power Adapter 1
User Manual 1
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At a Glance
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Mode

Power

Play/
Pause

Press to switch the color and scene mode.
*Preset modes can be changed in the app.

Press to decrease the volume (only for white
noise/Bluetooth music)

Hold to decrease brightness (only when the
lights are on)

Press to turn the light on/off.

Hold to shut down.

Tip: The product is off by default when it is
shipped. Hold for 3s to start it for the first
time.

Press to increase the volume (only for white
noise/Bluetooth music)

Hold to increase brightness (only when the
lights are on)

Press to play or pause the white noise or
audio from the Bluetooth speaker.

Hold to enter the Bluetooth speaker
pairing mode or cancel the current
pairing.

Tips: Enter the Device Settings page in
Govee Home App and check the guide
for the Bluetooth speaker.
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Built-in
Mic

Power
Indicator

Speaker

Reset
Hole

Charging
Port

Mic recognition port: Recognizes the
music rhythm in the environment.

Tips: This mic only works in Music Mode.
If the device plays music via Bluetooth,
it will not work.

Steady Green: Power adapter powered
with battery fully charged.

Steady Orange: Power adapter powered
with battery charging in progress.
Gradient Orange: Power adapter
powered with battery charging stopped
due to temperature protection.

Steady Blue: Battery powered.

Red: Battery powered under the low
power state, please charge it in time.

Built-in speaker.

Press the hole with a needle when the
device is abnormally stuck.

U.S. standard: DC port, please use the
matching power adapter.
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The Bedtime Switch feature allows the entire control
touchpad to function as one big on button.

This makes it easier when in the dark to tap anywhere on
the top of the lamp and turn on light.

This feature can be activated in the lamp’s app settings.

=

5
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Disassembly Tip:

/J: @ light source

r @ adapter

=

To more easily move or store this light source, the light
source (1) can be cable can be disconnected from each
other.disconnected from the adapter (2). Additionally, the
adapter and power plug.
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Pairing Your Device with the
Govee Home APP

What You Need:

@® A Wi-Fi router that supports 2.4GHz and 802.11b/g/n
bands. 5GHz is not supported.

1. Download Govee Home App from the App Store (iOS) or
Google Play (Android). Log in with your account. New
users need to create an account.

2.Turn on your smartphone's Bluetooth.

3.0pen the app, tap the "+" icon in the top right corner
and search for "H6020".

4.Tap the device icon and follow the on-screen
instructions to complete pairing.

g e—

Z Download on the
o App Store
3

Govee Home

[agigell]

B Google Play



Matter Guide

Cautions :

1. You will need to complete the network connection of
apps that support Matter (e.g. Google Home/Apple
HomeKit, etc.) within 15 minutes after the product is
powered on when using Matter for the first time.

2. An IPv6 network is required.

3. Changing the network may cause Matter to malfunction.

4.1f the product cannot connect to the app, long press the
Power Button and quickly press the “-” button 3 times -
the device will flash blue before shutting down. After
that, long press the Power Button and try connecting
again.

Step 1
Find the Matter QR code or device number on the product
or on the “Device Settings” page in Govee Home App.

Step 2
Turn on Bluetooth on your smartphone.

Step 3
Download and open an app that supports Matter like
Google Home, Apple HomeKit, etc.

Step 4

Use the device number or QR code located on the product
or in the app to complete the network connection for the
product for Matter.
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Pairing with the Bluetooth
Speaker

N~

Turn on the Bluetooth on your smartphone.

. Long press the “Play/Pause” button or enable

Bluetooth pairing on the “Device Settings” page of

Govee Home App. The device will flash blue and start

to play the pairing sound.

Find Govee Table Lamp with Speaker in the list of

Bluetooth devices on your phone and tap it. A green

light will show if pairing is successful, otherwise, a red

light. If the pairing fails, please try again.

4. You can check the Bluetooth speaker connection in the
list of Bluetooth connections on your phone or in the
Device Settings page in Govee Home App.

Tips: You can turn the pairing sound and lighting effect
on or off in Settings-Bluetooth Speaker.
*If you want to create a stereo sound, please set it via
the App.

w
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Specifications

Model H6020

Power Adapter Input AC 100-240V (US Plug)

Light Input 12VDC 3A

Lumens 600Im

Light Displaying Technology RGBICWW

Color Temperature 2700K-6500K
Troubleshooting

1. Cannot connect to the Govee Home App.

e Check if the device is powered on.

e Check if Bluetooth on the smartphone is enabled, or try
connecting to another smartphone.

® When connecting for the first time, ensure the

smartphone is near the device.

If a connection error still exists, delete the connected

device from the "Devices" page in the app. Reconnect

to Govee Home App by following the previously

provided instructions.



W
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. Wi-Fi disconnected or failed to connect.

Ensure your Wi-Fi router is 2.4GHz. 5GHz is not supported.
Ensure you entered the correct Wi-Fi password during the
Wi-Fi setup process.

Try using another smartphone to pair with the table lamp to
ensure your network is working properly.

Shorten the distance between the device and the Wi-Fi
router to less than 50ft, and then reconnect.

. Cannot connect to Alexa or Google Assistant.

Ensure the Wi-Fi connection is stable and working
properly.

Go to "User Guide" on the app Settings page to pair the
Wall Sconce again.

Make sure the device is connected to power and
“Power Saving Mode” is disabled.

Can multiple app users control the same device using
different accounts?
Each lamp can only be controlled by one account.

If multiple users want to manage the same lamp, ensure
they all use the same account.



Customer Service

@ Warranty: 12-Month Limited Warranty
@ Support: Lifetime Technical Support
Email: support@govee.com

Official Website: www.govee.com

G @GOVEE (@goveeofficial @govee.official

@GoveeOfficial ([ @GOVEE



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Lors de I'utilisation des produits, des précautions
essentielles doivent toujours étre prises, notamment les
suivantes :

LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE.

® La lampe n’est pas étanche. Evitez de I'exposer aux
éclaboussures ou aux gouttes d’eau.

e Utilisez ce produit a température ambiante.

e La source lumineuse interne de la lampe ne peut pas étre
remplacée individuellement. S’il se brise, il faut remplacer
toute la lampe.

® Evitez d'utiliser la lampe & proximité de sources de
chaleur.

e Evitez d'utiliser la lampe & proximité de sources
potentiellement dangereuses (par exemple, des bougies,
des objets remplis de liquide, etc.).

® Cette lampe utilise une batterie au lithium et la protection
contre les hautes températures peut étre déclenchée
pour arréter la charge de la batterie. Veuillez effectuer la
recharge a nouveau aprés avoir éteint les lumiéres et a
une température plus basse.

® ATTENTION - Ce produit n'est pas un jouet. Les enfants
et les personnes handicapées doivent I'utiliser sous la
surveillance d'un adulte.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS




Introduction

Merci d'avoir choisi la lampe de table Govee 2 avec
haut-parleur ! Ce produit est caractérisé par un éclairage
RGBIC, blanc chaud et blanc froid, ainsi que un bruit
blanc, et une diffusion de musique via une connexion
Bluetooth. En plus de la commande intelligent de
I'application Govee Home, il est également compatible
avec Alexa, Google Assistant et Matter. La fonction
unique Tapoter-pour-réveiller doit étre définie dans
I'application. L'adaptateur secteur et la batterie sont
utilisés comme source d'alimentation. Pour une
expérience utilisateur cohérente, utilisez une alimentation
électrique autant que possible.

Contenu du carton

Lampe de table 1

Adaptateur secteur 1

Manuel d'utilisation 1



Vue d'ensemble




1 Mode

3 Alimentation
électrique

4 +
Lecture
5
pause

Appuyez pour changer la couleur et le
mode scéne.

*Les modes prédéfinis peuvent étre
modifiés dans I'application.

Appuyez pour diminuer le volume
(uniquement pour le bruit blanc/la musique
Bluetooth)

Appuyez longuement pour diminuer la
luminosité (uniquement lorsque les lumiéres
sont allumées)

Appuyez pour allumer/éteindre la lampe.
Appuyez longuement pour éteindre.
Conseil : Le produit est désactivé par
défaut lors de son expédition. Appuyez
longuement pendant 3 secondes pour le
démarrer pour la premiére fois.

Appuyez pour augmenter le volume
(uniquement pour le bruit blanc/la musique
Bluetooth)

Appuyez longuement pour augmenter la
luminosité (uniquement lorsque les lumiéeres
sont allumées)

Appuyez pour lire ou mettre en pause le
bruit blanc ou le son de I'enceinte Bluetooth.
Appuyez longuement pour accéder au
mode d'association des enceintes Bluetooth
ou annuler l'association en cours.
Astuces : Accédez a la page Parametres de
l'appareil dans l'application Govee Home et
consultez le guide de I'enceinte Bluetooth.
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Micro
intégré

Indicateur
dalimentation

Enceinte
Trou de

réinitiali-
sation

Port de
charge

Port de reconnaissance du micro :
reconnait le rythme de la musique dans
I'environnement.

Astuces : ce micro ne fonctionne qu'en
mode Musique. Si 'appareil diffuse de la
musique via Bluetooth, il ne fonctionnera
pas.

Vert fixe : adaptateur secteur alimenté
avec la batterie complétement chargée.
Orange fixe : adaptateur secteur alimenté
avec la batterie en cours de charge.
Dégradé orange : adaptateur secteur
alimenté avec la batterie dont la charge
est arrétée en raison de la protection
contre la haute température.

Bleu fixe : alimenté par batterie.

Rouge : alimenté par batterie sous un état
de faible puissance, veuillez la charger a
temps.

Haut-parleur intégré.
Appuyez sur le trou avec une aiguille
lorsque I'appareil est anormalement

coincé.

Norme américaine : port CC, veuillez
utiliser I'adaptateur secteur compatible.



La fonction Commutateur heure de coucher permet a
I'ensemble du pavé tactile de commande de fonctionner
comme un gros bouton. Il est ainsi plus facile, dans
I'obscurité, de taper n'importe ou sur le dessus de la
lampe pour allumer la lumiére. Cette fonction peut étre
activée dans les parameétres de I'application de la lampe.

Astuce de démontage:

/J: (@ source lumineuse

r 2 adaptateur

=

Pour déplacer ou ranger plus facilement cette source
lumineuse, la source lumineuse (1) peut étre déconnectée de
I'adaptateur (2). De plus, I'adaptateur et le cable d'alimenta-
tion peuvent étre déconnectés I'un de l'autre.
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Association de votre appareil a
I’application Govee Home

Ce dont vous avez besoin :

@ Un routeur Wi-Fi prenant en charge les bandes 2,4 GHz
et 802.11b/g/n. La bande 5 GHz n'est pas prise en charge.

1. Téléchargez I'application Govee Home depuis I'App
Store (i0S) ou Google Play (Android). Connectez-vous
avec votre compte. Les nouveaux utilisateurs doivent
créer un compte.

2.Activez le Bluetooth de votre smartphone.

3.0uvrez I'application, appuyez sur I'icbne « + » dans le
coin supérieur droit et recherchez « H6020 ».

4. Appuyez sur l'icone de I'appareil et suivez les
instructions a I'écran pour terminer I'association.

2 Download on the
[ App Store

A\, fclagigel]
>/’ Google Play

Govee Home
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Guide des sujets

Mise en garde :

1. Vous devez établir la connexion réseau des applications
prenant en charge Matter (par exemple Google
Home/Apple HomeKit, etc.) dans les 15 minutes suivant
la mise sous tension du produit lors de I'utilisation de
Matter pour la premiere fois.

2.Un réseau IPv6 est requis.

3. Le changement de réseau peut entrainer un
dysfonctionnement de Matter.

4.Si le produit ne peut pas se connecter a l'application,
appuyez longuement sur le bouton marche/arrét et
appuyez rapidement sur le bouton « - » 3 fois : I'appareil
clignotera en bleu avant de s'éteindre. Apres cela,
appuyez longuement sur le bouton marche/arrét et
essayez d'effectuer la connexion a nouveau.

Etape 1

Recherchez le code QR du Matter ou le numéro d'appareil
sur le produit ou sur la page « Paramétres de I'appareil »
dans l'application Govee Home.

Etape 2
Activez le Bluetooth sur votre smartphone.

Etape 3
Téléchargez et ouvrez une application qui prend en charge
Matter, telle que Google Home, Apple HomeKit, etc.

Etape 4

Utilisez le numéro d’appareil ou le code QR figurant sur le
produit dans I'application pour établir la connexion réseau
de Matter pour le produit.
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Couplage avec I’enceinte
Bluetooth

. Activez le Bluetooth sur votre smartphone.

Appuyez longuement sur le bouton « Lecture/Pause »

ou activez l'association Bluetooth sur la page «

Parametres de l'appareil » de I'application Govee Home.

L'appareil clignotera en bleu et commencera a jouer le

son de couplage.

Recherchez la lampe de table Govee avec haut-parleur

dans la liste des appareils Bluetooth sur votre

téléphone et appuyez dessus. Un voyant vert s'allumera
si I'association est réussie, sinon, un voyant rouge. Si
|'association a échoué, veuillez réessayer.

. Vous pouvez vérifier la connexion a I'enceinte
Bluetooth dans la liste des connexions Bluetooth sur
votre téléphone ou dans la page Paramétres de
I'appareil de l'application Govee Home.

Astuces : vous pouvez activer ou désactiver le son
d'association et I'effet lumineux dans Paramétres -
Enceinte Bluetooth.

*Si vous souhaitez créer un son stéréo, veuillez le régler

via l'application.

N

o

N
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Caractéristiques techniques

Modeéle H6020
Entrée de I'adaptateur secteur CA 100-240 V (prise américaine)
Entrée d'alimentation lumiere 12V CC3A
Lumens 600Im
Technologie d’affichage de la
Jumiére RGBICWW
Température de couleur 2700K-6500K
»
Dépannage

1. Impossible de se connecter a I'application Govee Home.

Veérifiez si I'appareil est sous tension.

Veérifiez si le Bluetooth du smartphone est activé ou
essayez de vous connecter avec un autre smartphone.
Lors de la premiére connexion, assurez-vous que le
smartphone est a proximité de l'appareil.

Si I'erreur de connexion persiste, supprimez |'appareil
connecté de la page « Appareils » dans I'application.
Reconnectez-vous a l'application Govee Home en
suivant les instructions fournies précédemment.
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4.

Le Wi-Fi est déconnecté ou ne peut pas étre connecté ?

Assurez-vous que votre routeur Wi-Fi est a 2,4 GHz. La

bande 5 GHz n'est pas prise en charge.

Assurez-vous d'avoir saisi le mot de passe Wi-Fi correct
lors du processus de configuration Wi-Fi.

Essayez d'utiliser un autre smartphone pour l'associer a
la lampe de table afin de vous assurer que votre réseau
fonctionne correctement.

Réduisez la distance entre I'appareil et le routeur Wi-Fi

a moins de 50 pieds, puis réessayez la connexion.

. Impossible de se connecter a Alexa ou Google Assistant.

Assurez-vous que la connexion Wi-Fi est stable et
fonctionne correctement.

Accédez au « Manuel utilisateur » sur la page

« Parameétres » pour associer a nouveau l'appareil.
Assurez-vous que l'appareil est branché sur
I'alimentation et que le « Mode économie d'énergie »
est désactivé.

Plusieurs utilisateurs d'applications peuvent-ils
contréler le méme appareil a I'aide de comptes différents ?

Chaque lampe ne peut étre controlée que par un seul compte.
Si plusieurs utilisateurs souhaitent gérer la méme lampe,
assurez-vous qu'ils utilisent tous le méme compte.
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Service Clientéle

@ Garantie : Garantie limitée de 12 mois
@ Support : Soutien technique a vie
@ Email : support@govee.com

Site officiel : www.govee.com

@ @GOoVEE @goveeofficial @goveeofficial

@GoveeOfficial ([ @GOVEE
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FCC and ISED Canada Statement
Déclaration de la FCC et d’ISED
Canada

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules and
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada
licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to
the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) This device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly
approved by the party responsible for compliance could
void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation,
Sciences et Développement économique Canada
applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.
L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions
suivantes :

(1) I'appareil nedoit pas produire de brouillage, et.

(2) l'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est
susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Avertissement : Tout changement ou modification
n‘ayant pas été expressément approuvé(e) par la partie
responsable de la conformité pourrait annuler 'autorité
de l'utilisateur a utiliser 'appareil.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

REMARQUE : cet équipement a été testé et déclaré



conforme aux limites imposées aux appareils numériques
de classe B, en vertu de la partie 15 des régles de la FCC.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates uses and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit
different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV
technician for help.

Ces limites sont congues pour assurer une protection
suffisante contre les interférences nuisibles dans les
installations résidentielles. Cet équipement génére, utilise
et peut dégager de I'énergie de radiofréquence et, s'il
n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions
du fabricant, provoquer des interférences préjudiciables
aux communications radio. Il n’existe toutefois aucune
garantie gu’un équipement particulier ne souffrira pas
d’interférences. Si cet équipement entraine des
interférences préjudiciables a la réception des émissions
radio ou de télévision, identifiables en mettant I'appareil



hors tension, puis sous tension, il est recommandé que
I'utilisateur tente de résoudre ce probleme au moyen
d’une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

- en réorientant I'antenne réceptrice ou en la changeant
de place ;

- en augmentant la distance séparant I'équipement du
récepteur ;

- en connectant I’équipement a une prise sur un circuit
différent de celui sur lequel le récepteur est branché ;
- en obtenant de l'aide aupres du revendeur ou d’un
technicien radio/TV expérimenté.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian
ICES-005.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la
norme NMB-005 du Canada.



FCC and IC Radiation Exposure
Statement

Déclaration de la FCC et de I'lC
sur I'exposition aux radiations

This equipment complies with FCC and IC radiation
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux
rayonnements de la FCC et de I'lC définies pour un
environnement non controlé.

This equipment should be installed and operated with
minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your bodly.
Lors de I'utilisation du produit, maintenez une distance de
20 cm du corps afin de vous conformer aux exigences en
matiére d'exposition RF.

Responsible party (this contact information is only for FCC
matters) :

Name: GOVEE MOMENTS(US) TRADING LIMITED
Address: 2501 Chatham Rd Suite R Springfield IL 62704
Email: certification@govee.com

Contact information: https:/www.govee.com/support
Partie responsable (ces coordonnées concernent
uniquement les questions liées a la FCC) :

Nom : GOVEE MOMENTS(US) TRADING LIMITED

Address: 2501 Chatham Rd Suite R Springfield IL 62704

E-mail : certification@govee.com

Contact : https://www.govee.com/support



The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks
owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by
Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD is under license.

La marque et les logos Bluetooth® sont des marques déposées
appartenant a Bluetooth SIG, Inc,, et toute utilisation de ces
marques par Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD est sous
licence.

The trademark Govee have been authorised to Shenzhen
Qianyan Technology LTD.

Copyright ©2021 Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD.

All Rights Reserved.

La marque Govee a été autorisée a Shenzhen Qianyan
Technology LTD.

Copyright © 2021 Shenzhen Qianyan Technology LTD.
Tous droits réserves.



Govee Home App

For FAQs and more information,
please visit: www.govee.com



